

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC.
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
CHARLIE CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATHOLICVOTE.ORG IN
SUPPORT OF MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC.
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS

Scott W. Gaylord
Counsel of Record
ELON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Court’s compelled speech and expressive association cases prohibit States from applying their public accommodations laws in a way that interferes with a business’s expressive activity. 7

 A. Hurley precludes States from using public accommodations laws to force for-profit businesses to engage in speech with which they disagree or to remain silent, thereby giving up their right to communicate their desired message. 10

 B. This Court’s expressive association cases confirm that the First Amendment shields organizations and businesses from public accommodations laws that interfere with their expressive activity. 24

II. Rumsfeld does not insulate public accommodations laws from First Amendment challenge.	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	8
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2, 33
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam</i> , 922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7, 28, 29
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass'n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	2, 8, 11
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	32

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	14
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban County Human Rights Comm'n v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017).....	5
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	24, 25, 26
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	9, 15
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	21
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	18
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)....	2, 4, 22, 33

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	26, 27
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. at 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	31
<i>State of Washington v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (2017)	13, 19, 23, 30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	35
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

U.S. Const., Amend. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. VI	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (last visited on September 4, 2017) (available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/ dictionary/wedding cake).....	9
